
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 28 June 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 7 July 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and 
Mrs Temperton 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

One Vacancy, (Church of England) 
One Vacancy, (Roman Catholic) 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Thompson, Tullett and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 7 July 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
Note:  There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm 

in Meeting Room 1, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 10 March and 18 May 
2016. 
 

5 - 14 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 



 

 

6. Membership of Committees   

  
To appoint a substitute member of the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 

15 - 16 

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 

7. Community Safety   

 Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, to receive a 
presentation on, and to consider: the performance of the Community 
Safety Partnership in 2015-16; and the priorities in the Community 
Safety Plan for 2016-17. 
 

17 - 34 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the fourth 
quarter of 2015/16 (January to March 2016) relating to: 
 

 The Chief Executive’s Office 

 The Corporate Services Department 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35 - 90 

9. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2015/16   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 (January to March 2016) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91 - 114 

 
 
HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

10. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

115 - 124 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

11. Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report   

The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the report 
should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive or the relevant departmental 
officers in advance and only raised in the meeting if you consider the issue 
requires wider discussion. 
 

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions arising 
from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either the Assistant 
Chief Executive or Director of Corporate Services in advance. Except in cases 
of urgency, only issues of strategic importance or of wider implications 
should be raised at the meeting. 
 



 

 

 To note the Bi-Annual progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

125 - 138 

12. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

  
To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2016-17, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 
programme. 
 

139 - 144 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 22 
September 2016. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
10 MARCH 2016 
7.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, 
Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter, Mrs Temperton, King OBE 
(Substitute) and Thompson (Substitute) 
 
Parent Governor Representative:  
Mrs L Wellsteed 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public 
Protection 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brossard and Finnie and Mr R Briscoe 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Abby Thomas, Transformation Programme Manager 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 

49. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 28 
January 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

50. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care, Health & Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 

51. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

52. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 



 

53. The Council's Budget Consultation  

The Borough Treasurer reported that full Council had considered a report that set out 
budget setting proposals to meet the £11.6m funding gap faced by the Council. It was 
agreed at this Council meeting that £4.5m of savings would be made, a rise in council 
tax would raise a further £2.1m and £5.1m of reserves would be utilised.  

 
Following this meeting, it was clear that using reserves in this way was not a 
sustainable approach and that further savings needed to be identified. Additional 
budget proposals were subsequently agreed by the Executive on 23 February. 

 
This range of saving proposals were now being put before the O&S Commission for 
consideration. The Borough Treasurer reported that if these budget proposals were 
implemented, the Council would have an underspend of approximately £3-4m, this 
underspend could then be added to reserves to be utilised in future years.  

 
The Transformation Board would be working to identify further savings and 
undertaking a number of reviews to identify further economies over the next four 
years. Budget proposals were currently being consulted upon and consultation would 
take place over a 6-12 week period. 

 
In response to Members questions, the following points were made: 

 

 A range of documents had been made available alongside the 
revenue budget savings proposals to assist understanding of the 
proposals. 

 A proposal to reduce the grant funding to South Hill Park had been 
made and it was anticipated that South Hill Park would respond to 
the consultation exercise and this would be taken into account. It 
was clear that South Hill Park would need to adjust their 
programme of events to account for a loss of grant of £44,000. The 
Chief Executive confirmed that he had written to the Chief 
Executive at South Hill Park and that any detailed proposals would 
be developed over the next 12 weeks with South Hill Park. 

 It was confirmed that youth provision would be considered under 
the heading of early intervention/prevention heading on page 14 of 
the agenda papers.  

 It was clarified that whilst the Executive work programme detailed 
in the agenda papers identified a decision on voluntary sector 
grants decision on 18 March, this would need to be revised to take 
account of the additional budget proposals. 

 It was reported that the parish council tax reduction support 
detailed on page 15 of the agenda papers was an additional 
reduction to that already identified in the Commitment Budget 
2016/17. 

 The budget consultation exercise had been shown on th
[...]
lor and that the 
consequences would be felt for years to come. He agreed to have further discussions 
with the Chief Executive around process and ensure that all members who were 
interested in being involved in this process were sent invites to relevant meetings.    

55. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2015/16  

The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for the third quarter of 2015/16 
(October to December 2015) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the 
Corporate Services Department. 

56. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a 
corporate nature.    

 
It was clarified that the decision on voluntary sector grants scheduled to be taken on 
18 March would need to be revised to take account of the additional budget 
proposals. 

57. Work Programme and Panel Activity  

The Commission noted the progress it had made against its work programme and 
also the progress made by Overview and Scrutiny Panels against their work 
programmes. Progress of the work of Overview and Scrutiny working groups was 
also noted. 

 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny proposed that given the scale of work that 
potentially lay ahead with the Transformation programme and the level of 
involvement of Overview and Scrutiny members, it would be prudent to complete 
those working groups that were currently underway but to not embark on any further 
working groups and to focus energy on the Transformation work. The Chairman 
agreed with this approach and stated that overview and scrutiny officer support would 
also be required for the transformation work.  

 
The Chairman of the Adult Social Care and Housing O&S Panel reported that 
members had attended a good session on homelessness and a briefing for all 
members would be beneficial on this. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
18 MAY 2016 
8.21  - 8.24 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake, Angell, Allen, Mrs Angell, Mr
[...]
iew & Scrutiny Panel  
(9 Councillors) 
 

Conservative (8)  
G Birch 
Finnie  
Hill 
Mrs Mattick 
Phillips (Chairman Elect) 
Thompson 
Tullett (Vice Chairman Elect) 
Virgo 
 

Labour (1) 
Mrs Temperton 
 

Substitute Members 
Conservative  (5) 
Allen 
Mrs Angell 
Brossard 
Harrison 
Peacey 
 

Co-opted Representative 
(1) 
Dr Norman (non voting) 
 

Local Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Observer (1) 
Mark Sanders (non voting)  
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 





INFORMATION REQUESTED: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
MEETING – 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Action Required Action Taken 

7. 
Transformation 
Programme 

Send summary Project 
Initiation Documents 
(PID), and template for 
full length PID to 
Commission Members  

Summary PIDs sent to Members on 29 
March, and full length PID template 
sent on 18 April 

Arrange workshop for 
31 March 

Workshop held on 31 March 

Notify names of O&S 
Commission Councillors 
to chair each of the 
Gateway Review 
meetings 

Names of Chairmen notified on 13 April 

 





Unrestricted 
 

To:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
7 JULY 2016 

  
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
Director of Corporate Services – Democratic and Registration Services 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the revised position regarding the appointment of Members to 
serve on Overview and Scrutiny Panels since the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
meeting held on 18 May 2016. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Councillor King OBE be appointed as a substitute member to the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To finalise Committee appointments. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

 
Substitute vacancies 

 
5.1 Following the Annual Council meeting on 18 May 2016 the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission agreed the membership of its Panels but a Conservative substitute 
vacancy remained on one Panel. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is now 
asked to fill that vacancy in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group.  

 
5.2 It is therefore recommended that the Councillor King OBE be appointed as a 

substitute member to the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Any costs associated with these appointments will be met from within the Council's 
existing budget. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 



Unrestricted 
 

6.3 Not relevant to this report. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 Not relevant to this report. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Political Groups. 

Method of Consultation 

7.2 Email correspondence and discussion with the Leader. 

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Ann Moore, Corporate Services - 01344 352260 
ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

mailto:ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE) 
7 JULY 2016 

 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission is invited to consider the performance of the Community Safety 
Partnership in 2015-16 and the priorities in the Community Safety Plan for 2016-17.  

 
1.2 Those present at this meeting will include: 
 

Thames Valley Police 
 
Assistant Chief Constable Nikki Ross 
 
Superintendent Rob France 
 
Chief Inspector Dave Gilbert 
 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection  
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive and Chairman of the Community Safety 
Partnership  
 
Kellie Williams, Community Safety Manager 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, meeting as the Crime and 
Disorder Committee
[...]
roup, DMT, CMT  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Via meetings and workshops  

 
 



Unrestricted 

1 
 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
7 JULY 2016 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report highlights Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) activity during the period December 

2015 to May 2016. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 To note Overview and Scrutiny activity and developments over the period December 

2015 to May 2016, set out in section 5 to 6, and Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive has asked for a six monthly report on O&S activity to be submitted to 

the Corporate Management Team, before it is considered by O&S Members. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Structure and Membership 
 

5.1 There were no changes to the structure of the O&S Commission or Panels, and there was 
one change to the membership of the Health O&S Panel.  Action continues to be taken 
periodically on the long-running vacancies for representatives of the Catholic Diocese and 
the Church of England on the O&S Commission and the Children, Young People and 
Learning O&S Panel. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Working Groups 

 
5.2 The O&S work programme for 2015/16 was delivered largely as planned, with two reviews 

running into 2016/17.  A routine report has been submitted to each O&S Commission 
meeting, monitoring progress against the O&S Work Programme, using traffic light 
indicators, and with particular reference to the Commission’s own Working Groups. The 
O&S work programme for 2016/17 has been approved by the O&S Commission, following 
consultation with the Corporate Management Team and the Executive.  

 
5.3 The tables at Appendix 1 sets out the status of the O&S Working Groups currently 

underway, along with the list of completed reviews since 2010. 
 

 



Unrestricted 

2 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 
5.4 The O&S Commission met on 28 January, 10 March, and 18 May (Annual meeting). Its 

meeting scheduled for 12 May was cancelled owing to lack of business.   The main items 
included: 
 
 Discussions with the Executive Member for Transformation & Finance on the 

Transformation Programme. 
 Reviewing the quarterly performance reports for the Corporate Services Department, 

the Chief Executive’s Office, and the Council as a whole.  
 Reviewing corporate decision items on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 Receiving the Bi-Annual O&S Progress Report, and progress reports from Panel 

Chairmen. 
 Scrutiny of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 2016/17, and subsequently the 

additional budget proposals.  
 Receiving an update on the work of the ICT Services function, its current priorities 

and future plans.  
 Agreeing the O&S Annual Report for 2015/16 and considering items for inclusion in 

the O&S work programme for 2016/17. 
 

5.5 The O&S Commission’s next planned meeting is on 7 July 2016 when the main item is 
anticipated to be the customary annual meeting with representatives of the Community 
Safety Partnership and Thames Valley Police, with a focus on the 2015/16 annual crime 
figures and the priorities in the Community Safety Plan. 
 

5.6 Towards the end of the six months’ period, the work of the O&S function outside the 
programme of formal meetings became dominated by making an input to the Council’s 
Transformation Programme. The Commission set up six Core Groups to make an input to 
major Transformation projects running in 2016 (see Appendix 1), and Members participated 
in a Gateway Review meeting on the Arts review. 
 
 
Environment, Culture and Communities O&S Panel 
 

5.7 Meetings of the Panel were held on 12 January and 23 March, 2016.  During the meetings 
the Panel considered and commented on: 
 
 2016/17 Draft Budget Proposals. 
 Future challenges associated with the Waste Collection and Disposal Service. 
 Br
[...]
 long-term growth in the 
Borough’s population and other demands. 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/05/2016 Overview and Scrutiny Commission
	Minutes

	2a Actions from 10 March Meeting

	6 Membership of Committees
	7 Community Safety
	07A Bracknell_Forest_crime_summary_2015-16
	7 CSP Plan 2014-17 (2016 Refresh) draft

	8 Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
	CS QSR 2015-16 Q4

	9 Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2015/16
	10 Executive Forward Plan
	CEO - Executive Forward Plan
	CS - Executive Forward Plan

	11 Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report
	12 Work Programme and Panel Activity Update



Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
7 JULY 2016
7.35 - 8.54 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch,
Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and Mrs Temperton
Parent Governor Representatives:
Mr R Briscoe
Mrs L Wellsteed
Executive Members:
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public
Protection
In Attendance:
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive and Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive
Kellie Williams Community Safety Manager
Assistant Chief Constable Nikki Ross, Thames Valley Police
Superintendent Rob France, Thames Valley Police
Chief Inspector Dave Gilbert, Thames Valley Police
1.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
There were no apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 10
March and 18 May 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

3.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the Spouse of the Executive
Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing.
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.

4.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

5.

Public Participation

There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.
6.

Membership of Committees
The Commission received a report which set out the revised position regarding the
appointment of Members to serve on Overview and Scrutiny Panels since the
Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 18 May 2016.
Following the Annual Council Meeting on 18 May the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission agreed the membership of its Panels but a Conservative substitute
vacancy remained on one Panel.
RESOLVED that Councillor King OBE be appointed as a substitute member to the
Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

7.

Community Safety
The Chairman welcomed representatives of the Community Safety Partnership and
Thames Valley Police to the meeting of the Commission, in its capacity as the Crime
and Disorder Committee.
Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP), said that
the Partnership had another successful year in 2015-16 but there was no room for
complacency, and early action was key to success. Kellie Williams, Community
Safety Manager, gave a presentation on the Bracknell Forest Community Safety
Partnership performance during 2015-16, and plans for 2016-17.
Nikki Ross, Assistant Chief Constable, Rob France, Superintendent and Dave
Gilbert, Chief Inspector, of Thames Valley Police were present at the meeting for this
item.
The CSP was a statutory partnership required to conduct an annual assessment of
crime, anti social behaviour and substance misuse within the borough. Its work
directly supported the Council’s Strategic Theme of ‘Strong, safe, supportive and selfreliant communities’. The Partnership were required to publish a three year plan,
which was to be updated annually, of how it intended to make the community safer.
The plan was currently in its third year and the Partnership would be starting to
refresh the new three year plan in the coming months.
The CSP received £154,283 grant funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner
in 2015/16. The Community Safety Team was comprised of 3 Full Time Equivalent
(FTE) and 2 additional posts which included the Community Safety Manager. This
totalled 3.84 FTE posts compared to 5.3 FTE posts in previous years.
In April 2016 Bracknell and Wokingham Local Police Areas merged to create the new
Bracknell and Wokingham LPA. There was no reduction in front line staff and officers
due to the merger. It provided an increased resilience and opportunities for resources
to be used more effectively and efficiently. The merger also ensured that the police
were prepared for future challenges and new ways of working.
There were two themes and eight CSP priorities for 2015/16
These Themes included Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour. Priorities included Burglary
Dwelling, Domestic Abuse, Sexual Offences, Child Sexual Exploitation, Drug
Offences, Violence Against the Person, Youth Crime Prevention.

Violence Against the Person had increased by 9% since 2014/15, this was the
smallest increase across Thames Valley. There was a strong partnership approach to
encourage people to report crimes.
There had been a 26% increase of Sexual Offences in 2015/16, this was a greater
increase than the Berkshire Hub and Thames Valley. It was thought that there had
been greater reporting of historic cases due to high profile cases in the media. There
had also been changes within the way the Police had been recording and dealing
with Sexual Offences. A more proactive approach had been undertaken through a
strong partnership approach within Bracknell.
Domestic Abuse had decreased 4% from 2014/15 with Bracknell Forest being the
only Borough within the whole of the Thames Valley region to have achieved a
reduction. This had been achieved through excellent partnership working, a focus on
early intervention, repeat victimisation and work with perpetrators.
As a result of the SEMRAC meetings and joint working between the Police and
Bracknell Forest Council in 2015/16 there had been four Child Sexual Exploitation
convictions, one person charged and awaiting trial and four people arrested and
currently on bail.
There had been a focus on training and awareness raising to prevent violent
extremism. This was to comply with the new statutory duty outlined in the Counter
Terrorism and Security Act 2015. There had been five prevent safeguarding concerns
raised with the CST however the risk had not been seen locally.
Drug Offences had increased in 2015/16 by 18% however the police were taking hard
and proactive steps to decease the number of offences with several Closure Orders
being issued.
Youth Crime Prevention had been extremely successful decreasing by 20.6% in
2015/16. This was a better decrease than the national average.
Burglary Dwelling and Shop Lifting were good news stories, both decreasing in
2015/16.
The Crime and Disorder Information System (CADIS) for recording data relating to
Anti Social Behaviour had been revamped resulting in changes in the way data had
been collated. Therefore the impact of the prevention work being done will be shown
better in next year’s data (2016/17) with this year’s data sets being the benchmark.
In order to improve on an already impressive performance record, TVP intend to look
at demand reduction, with the CSP wanting to understand how this can be achieved
across the partnership. An example was in dealing with mental health cases. The
CSP would also explore how partners could work closer together and more effectively
through a challenging time for the public sector whilst still delivering effective
outcome for the community.
Some of next steps that had been identified by the CSP were to deliver problem
solving training across the partnership, develop the mapping capabilities of CADIS
and introducing the TVP pilot in Bracknell Forest with Partnership Data.
Nikki Ross, Assistant Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, emphasised that
Bracknell had one of the best Community Safety Partnerships within the 12 local
policing areas in Thames Valley.

In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:



















The statistics in the presentation were more recent then the statistics
published in members agenda papers. The statistics are constantly revisited
and audited.
Outcomes vary from high to low, with the highest outcome being formally
charged and a court hearing.
Despite the recent surge nationally in racism hate crimes since Brexit had
been announced, this had not been seen locally with only two unrelated cases
having been reported in the 14 days since the EU Referendum.
There was no particular area in which weapon offences occurred the most. It
was thought that the increase in weapon offences was closely related to the
increase in drug offences.
It was confirmed that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) sit on the CSP
Board and that the multi agency approach was proving very successful. A one
stop shop was being planned which would target the most vulnerable in the
area.
There had been an increase in the number of vans with tools that had been
stolen recently. The police had been working closely with Hampshire and
Surrey to recover some of the vans and to release press statements.
There had been significant changes minimising the use of Mephedrone
(MCAT) largely through education and agency work. There was however an
increase in vulnerable adults using Class A drugs.
The increase and decrease figures within the presentation had been shown in
percentages rather than numbers for simplicity. On drug offences, the data on
successful treatment completions was available in figures and would be sent
to Members.
Thames Valley Police had a very high record at finding Cannabis Houses.
The process of Closure Orders, barring others access to a vulnerable
person’s house, was explained. The vulnerable person would be identified,
often someone who would be a serious concern who needed to be helped.
Notice would be served by an Inspector and would be subject to Judicial
scrutiny with a Magistrate deciding the criteria and the rules. This would then
be reviewed after a few weeks. It would enable anyone who is caught in the
vulnerable person’s house to be arrested for breaking the terms of the notice.
There was a local protocol in place which involved consulting with a number
of agencies. Eight had been issued so far, with more planned for the future.
Due to Thames Valley Police receiving a budget cut and the budget tightening
the Bracknell and Wokingham LPA merger was formed as the best value for
money whilst still being able to maintain an effective frontline and being more
coordinated and resilient. The flexibility offered by the merger enabled there to
now be 95 immediate response officers and approximately 180 officers
available.
There was not a breakdown of figures available for Parish and Town Council
areas, there was however a breakdown of 6 neighbourhoods which would be
sent to members.
Outcome figures for all of the 12 Local Policing Areas in Thames Valley were
available on the Thames Valley Police website for comparison.

Cllr McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public
Protection commended the Community Safety Partnership as being exemplary and a
testament to Bracknell Forest Council and praised Bracknell for being within the top 3
for lowest crime rates in the Thames Valley area.

The Chairman thanked officers and the representatives from Thames Valley Police
for their efforts on behalf of the community, and for attending and for giving such a
detailed presentation and update on the Community Safety Partnership.
8.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for the fourth quarter of
2015/16 (January to March 2016) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the
Corporate Services Department.
In response to members’ questions, the following points were made:



9.

The City Deal didn’t pay for work placements and there had been a problem
with delivering placements.
The amount of money recovered in debt collection in Q4 had increased by a
large sum due to it having been the Council Tax collection period.

Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) 2015/16
The Commission considered the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview
Report (CPOR) for the fourth quarter of 2015/16 (January to March 2016).
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made:


10.

Further information would be sought for Members on The Community Mental
Health Team quarterly indicators which were shown as having no data
available or a target set.

Executive Forward Plan
The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a
corporate nature.
Item I062268
The Commission commented that due to the reduced fee proposed by the current
Insurance Broker, Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT), it would be good practice to go out
to tender for a new contract as there may be other Brokers who have also reduced
their fees. The Head of Procurement would be asked to provide information to
Members on this.
Item I056853
In response to members’ queries it was reported that the Corporate Asset
Management Plan was an annual update looking at how Assets were managed
rather than a strategic report and had no relation to the Transformation Programme
work which was also currently being undertaken.
Item I057529 and I056283
The Commission commented that due to both the Customer Contact Strategy and IT
Strategy being a key element of the Transformation Programme, these reports should
be reviewed and put on hold until the Gateway Review has happened in November.
The Commission’s comments would be raised with the Director of Corporate
Services.

11.

Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report
The Commission noted the bi-annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief
Executive on Overview and Scrutiny activity over the period December 2015 to May
2016.

12.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
The Committee noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme
for 2016-17. There were currently a few gaps within the chairmen’s’ comments. The
programme was at an early stage.
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission were currently spending the majority of their
time on the Transformation Programme.

CHAIRMAN

